Article 1,234 of the Civil Code. Objective good faith. 

INTRODUCTION 

As widely reported by the national and international media2, in June 2023, driver 

Antônio Pereira do Nascimento, a resident of Palmas/TO, mistakenly received a deposit of 

R$ 131,870,227.00 (one hundred and thirty-one million, eight hundred and seventy 

thousand, two hundred and twenty-seven reais) from Banco Bradesco. 

Upon realizing the aforementioned exorbitant and unjustified deposit, Antônio 

Pereira would then have immediately contacted the bank, informing them that he would 

return the amounts, which occurred. 

In July 2024, more than a year after this incident, Antônio Pereira filed a collection

[...]

enrichment by installment, in which Banco Bradesco mistakenly transferred a millionaire 

amount to Antônio Pereira, who, due to this mistaken deposit, enriched himself without any 

cause, since there was no reason, current or supervening, capable of justifying the R$ 

131,870,227.00 (one hundred and thirty-one million,  eight hundred and seventy thousand, 

two hundred and twenty-seven reais) creditor by mistake in his bank account. 

This unjust enrichment of Antônio Pereira gave rise to a restitutory claim for Banco 

Bradesco, under the terms of articles 884 to 866 of the Civil Code. 

If the plaintiff had not voluntarily returned the referred amount, Banco Bradesco